Wisconsin law.
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367 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 30.01
Chapter NR 30
FOREST FIRE CONTROL
NR 30.01 Forest fire control areas, intensive. NR 30.05 Emepgency burning restrictions.
NR 30.02 Forest fire control areas - extensive. NR 30.06 Emepgency use restrictions.
NR 30.03 Burning regulations, extensive forest fire control area. NR 30.07 Travel on firelanes.
NR 30.04 Burning regulations, intensive fire control area. NR 30.08 Electric fence controllers.
Note: Chapter NR 30 as it existed on December 31, 1978 was repealed and anew) Marathon countyAll lands in: all that part of township 26
chapteNR 30 was createdfettive January 1, 1979. north, range 5 east; all of township 26 north, ranges 6, 7, 8, 9 and
Note: ChapteNR 30interprets s26.12 Stats. )
10 east; all of that part of township 27 north, range 5 east; all of
NR 3001 Forest fire control areas. intensive. township 27 north, ranges 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 east; all of township

(1) Thefollowing described lands which alecated outside of 28 north, range 6 east; all of township 28 north, range 7 east,
thelimits of incorporated cities and villages in the listed countig&Ceptthose lands lying easterly of theisgonsin river and the

shallbe and are established as parts of intensive forest fire conggg Rib river in sections 1, 2, 31112, 13, 14 and 24; township
areas. north, range 8 east, soutl; all of township 28 north, ranges

9 and 10 east; township 29 nortAnge 7 east, that portion of sec
(a) Adams county tions 3 and 4 lying north of county trunk highw&/W”, section
(aa) Ashland county 1 and thaportion of sections 2 and 12 lying east of thisathsin
(b) Barron countyTownships 32, 33, 34 and 35 north, rangeéiver; all of township 29 north, range 9 east; aflitownship 29
10west and all that part of townships 33 and 34 north, rabge dorth, range 10 east; all of township 30 north, ranges 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
westlying north and easif county trunk “SS” formerly U.S. high 8, 9 and 10 east.
way 53 and township 36 north, ranges 10, 12, 13 and 14 west. (m) Marinette county

(bb) Bayfield county _ (n) Menominee county
(c) Burnett countyAll lands except: townshiB7 north, range () Monroe countyAll lands in: township 17 north, range 1
18 west; townshi@8 north, range 18 west, sodfly township 38  gasttownship 17 north, range 1 west; township 17 north, ranges
north, range 19 west, sections 23, 24, 25, 26, 35 and 36. 2 and 3 west; township 18 north, ranges 1 east, 1, 2 and 3 west;
(cc) Chippewa countyAll lands in: township 32 nortlianges  township18 north, range 4 west, #%; township 19 north, ranges
5,6, 7, 8 and 9 west; township 31 nortimges 5, 6, 7 and 8 west.1 east, 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 west.
All that part of townshi1 north, range 9 west lying east of state (p) Oconto countyAll lands in:township 30 north, ranges 17,

trunk highway 40, township 30 north, range 5 west. All that pajlg 304 19 east; township 31 north, ranges 15, 16, 17 and 18 east;

of township 30north, range 6 west lying north of county trunkq,nshin32 north, ranges 15, 16 and 17 east; and township 33
highway"S”. All that part of township 30 north, range 7 west lying, ot ranges 15, 16 and 17 east.

north of county trunk highway “S™ and “Y”. All that part of town (q) Oneida count

§h,|’p 30 north, range @est lying north of county trunk highway (?) Polk coun AII)I/ands in: townshiB6 north, range 20 west;

Y” and east of U.S. highway 53 and state trunk highway 124'township36 norttr}; range 19 West sections 3 " 596 789 ’lO
(d) Clark countyAll lands in: township 23 nortlanges 1 east, ! ' ; P B Dy O T Y

1, 2 and 3 west; township 2#brth, ranges 3 and 4 west; townshi 6, g é% ;r?d ?303 i/lln gz?/\’/e\gsqcygflwinaﬂ ‘%%S‘%?}éféﬂ?\ﬁQ ?ﬁgtlons

25 north, ranges 3 and 4 west; township 26 north, ranges 3 a Ié '

. ; . : St. Croix Falls road, a public highway; township 36 north,
west;township 27 north, ranges 3 and 4 west; townshipaeh, X ; )
range3 west, south/,; township 28 northiange 4 west, sout. ;%?ggglﬁoﬁ?ﬁ %:nvé?il?ylvr\}ggtnhsgltsigﬁg }‘Lrugk;l%hvgaﬂé% tl%wn

(dd) Douglas county _ _ 14,15, 16, 21, 22, 23 and 24; and township 37 north, ratjes
(e) Eau Claire countll lands in: township 25 north, range 16 and 17 west.
5 west; township 26 north, ranges 5 and 6 west; all thatgpart (s) Price county
township26 north range 7 west lying north of U.S. highway 12; ) Rusk "
township27 north, ranges 5, 6 a@dvest; all that part of township () Rusk county
27 north, range 8 west lying north of U.S. highway 12. (u) Sawyer county _ _
(ee) Florence county (v) Shawano countAll lands in: township 26 north, ranges
(f) Forest county 11,12 and 13 east; township 27 north, randesl? and 13 east;
suchportions of sections 1, 12 and 13 lying east of state trunk
(9) Iron county , , highways47 and 55 in range 15 east; sections 1,2, 3,6, 7, 8;
(h) Jackson countyll lands in: township 20 north, ranges 1sychportions of sections 9, 101112 and 16 lyingorth of county
east,1, 2, 3 and 4 west; township 21 north, ranges 1 east, 1, Zsthk highway “H” and the nortA/, of section 17; the north
and4 west; township 21 north, range 5 west except: section 1@ndwest/, of the SW4/4 of section 18n range 16 east; township

S1/; of the SWA/4; section 19 -NW Y4, N¥/; of the SWA/4, and 28 north, ranges1, 12, 13 and 14 east; township 29 north, ranges
SWSW;section 30 - W/, of the NWY/4; SEY/4 of the NWY4;, 11 and 12 east.

section32 —S1/,; township 22 north, ranges 1 east, 1, 2, 3 and 4 Tavl
west; township23 north, range 4 west; and township 24 north, g(\;) w?gsocr:f#t;ty
range5 and 6 west.

(i) Juneau countll landsexcept: township 14 north, ranges () Washbumn county

2,3 and 4 east; township 15 north, ranges 2 and 3 east; townshig?) Wood countyAll lands in: township 21 north, ranges 2, 3,
16 north, range 2 east. 4,5 and 6 east; township 22 north, range8, 4, 5 and the east

() Langlade county 1/, of range 6 east; township 23 north, range 2 east.

. History: Cr. Registey Decemberl978, No. 276eff. 1-1-79; am. (1) (p)Regis-
(k) Lincoln county ter, Novembey 1981, No. 31, efl. 12-1-81; am. (1) ([)Fegister July 1984, No.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterFebruary 2012 No. 674


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2030.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2030.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2030.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2030.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2030.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2030.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2030.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2030.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%2030
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/26.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/276/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/311/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/311/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/343/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 30.01 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 368

343 eff. 8-1-84; am. (1) ()Registey July, 1985, No. 355eff. 8-1-85;am. (1) (h), (g) Area to be burned
RegisterMarch, 1989, No. 39%ff. 4-1-89. (h) Assistance available

NR 30.02 Forest fire control areas — extensive. (3) At all times other than as provided in s(. (a)and(b),
(1) Thefollowing described lands which are located outside tiB€ issuance of an order by the administrator of the divisfon
limits of incorporated cities and villages in the listed counties sh&fSourcemanagement and the postiof? notices in the form pre

be and are establisheas parts of extensive forest fire controParedby the department in each civil townshifeated and by
areas: publishingthe notice in the ditial newspaper(s) of eaaounty

. affectedas soon after the order is issued as is feasible and reason
(@) Columbia county able.The departmerghall take such other steps as it deems neces
(b) Crawford county _ _ saryto convey dective notice to personsho are likely to be
(c) Dane countyAll lands in: township 6 northiange 6 east, affectedby the order

sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6; township 7 north, range 6 east; town 4y permitsissued pursuano this section shall include but not
ship8 north, ranges 6 and 7 east; townghiporth, ranges 6 and e |imited to restrictions concerning:

7 east. . . (a) Time of day
(d) Grant countyAll lands in: township 5 north, range 6 west, (b) Location
north 1/5; township 5 north, range 7 west, notp; township 6 Mini ired i
north, ranges 6 and 7 west: township 6 north, réhgeest, north  (€) Minimum required precautionary measures
1/,; township 6 north, range 4 west, sections 1, 2, 3, 4, and (d) Length of permit. _
township7 north, ranges 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 west; township 8 norgg'c'gsr‘ﬁgg:ﬂ%g?e,%'g‘i’s%iffeg‘f’f_%?& No. 27gefl. 1-1-79; am. (2) (fRegister,
ranges 1, 2 and 3 west; township 9 north, ranges 1 and 2 west. T ’ '
(e) Green Lake county NR 30.04 Burning regulations, intensive fire control

(f) lowa countyAll lands in: township 6 nortirange 1 east, area. (1) Within the boundaries of the areas under intensive for

sectionsl, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8; township 6 north, range 2 east, getfire protection established undesR 30.01 it shall be unlaw
tions1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6; township 6 north, range 3 east, sectiérsfor any person to set any fire unless they have first obtained a
1,2, 3, 4,5 and 6; township 6 north, range 4 east, sectiong,1, 2ermitfrom aduly appointed and designated forest ranfjer
4,5and 6; township 6 north, range 5 east, sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 Wagdenor other person designated by the department except:

6; township 7 north, range 5 east, sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6; town(a) When a fire is set and designed solely¥arming the per
ship 7 north, ranges 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 east; township 8 north, rangesor cooking food; or

1,2,3,4and5 east. (b) When the ground is snow covered.
(g) Marquette county (2) Permitsshall be issued under this section only after con
(h) Oconto countyAll lands in: townships 26, 27, 28 agg  siderationof the following conditionsind a determination by the
north. departmenemployee or agent that the danger to the resources will

be minimized by allowing a permittee to burn ifdreshe complies
with the conditions of the permit and takes all reasonable precau
tionsto prevent escape of the fire:

(i) Portage county
(i) Richland county

(k) Sauk county (@) Weather

(L) Waupaca county (b) Fuels

(m) Waushara county _ , (c) Day of week
T e Do o978, No. 276ef. 1-1-79; am. (1) (fRegister, (d) Age and physical and mental capacity of permittee

(e) Time of day

NR 30.03 Burning regulations, extensive forest fire (f) No permit may be issued to burn materthtt violate the
control area. (1) Within the boundaries of the areaader air pollution standards in IR 429.04
extensiveforest fire protection established undeN& 30.02 it (g) Area to be burned

shall be unlawful for any person to set any fire unless they have ; ;
first obtained a permit from a duly appointed and designated forest(h) Assistance available.

ranger fire warden or otheperson designated by the department_ I(ﬁr)1 it';grtrgitrsei:tsr‘;gﬁ)ﬁgrgggxrtnhiiﬁgsjedion shall include but not

except:

(a) During the months of JanuafebruaryMarch, April and (@) Time Qf day
May when the ground is snow covered; or (b) Location _ _

(b) When a fire is set and designed solely for warming the per (¢) Minimum required precautionary measures
sonor cooking food; or (d) Length of permit.

. History: Cr. Register Decembgrl978, No. 27peff. 1-1-79; correction in (2

(c) Any other time .Of the year when no order bydkpartment madeunger s. 13.83 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister January1989, No. 397am. (2()(f)),(f)
pursuanto sub.(3) is in efect. RegisterDecember1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96.

(2) Permitsshall be issued under this section only after con
siderationof the following conditiongnd a determination by the
departmenemployee or agent that the danger to the resources L X .
be minimized by allowing a permittee to burn ifdreshe complies r any person within the boundaries of forest fire control areas

with the conditions of the permit and takes all reasonable precgatablishgmnder ss[_\lR_S0.0landB0.0Zto:_
tionsto prevent escape of the fire: (a) Build a campfire in any manner excaptieveloped camp

ing areaunless the individual has first obtained a special permit

NR 30.05 Emergency burning restrictions. (1) Upon
\wﬁ,\issuance of an order pursuant to €@h. it shall be unlawful
0

(@) Weather from a duly appointedrea forest ranger or other person delegated

(b) Fuels thatauthority by the department.

(c) Day of week (b) Smoke a pipe, cigar or cigarette except at places of resi

(d) Age and physical and mental capacity of permittee  dence,or in a vehicle equipped with an ash receptacle.

(e) Time of day (c) Throw matches, ashes or burning material from a vehicle.

(f) No permit may be issued to burn matettiet violates the (d) Burn combustible materials in any or all the areas described
air pollution standards in §iR 429.04 in this sectionunless they have first obtained a special permit from
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369 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 30.08

aduly appointed and designated forest rarfigerwarden or other town and county dfcials in the areaffected and other state and
persondesignated by the department. federalagencies interested.

(2) The provisions of this section shall becomfeefiveupon ~ History: Cr. Registey December1978, No. 276eff. 1-1-79.

the issuance of an order by the secretary and the posting of 2yg 30,07 Travel on firelanes. (1) TRAVEL PROHIBITED.
noticesin the form prepared by the department in each Civil OWR}, g1 pe unlawful for any person or persons to travel with any
shipaffected. The notice shall also be published for informatioq;;omobileor other vehicle on or over any firelanes, truck trails
The department shall take such other steps as it deems necegighiads that have been constructed by the department ortbeder
to convey efective notice to persons who are likely to bleeted  jrectionof the department or its representatives for the particular
by the order useonly of its forest fire—fighting equipment wherein barriers,
History: Cr. Registey December1978, No. 276ef. 1-1-79. gatesor similar obstructions have been placed across them by the
o departmentits forest rangers, conservation wardens or other des
NR 30.06 Emergency use restrictions. (1) Thesecre jgnatedagents closing them to public travel unless a permit for
tary upon a findingof the existence of the applicable conditiongychtravel by vehicle oautomobile has been issued them by the
enumeratedn sub.(2) shall: department, otheir forest rangers, conservation wardens or their
(a) Order use restrictions on all state—owned lands managedd@gignatedgents.
the department or lands under its control, supervision or manage (2) PermiTs. The department, if®rest rangers, conservation
mentby lease, easement or otherwisevdrich the applicable wardens, or other designated agents of the department are hereby
conditionsin sub.(2) exist; or authorizedto receive and to issue, free of cost, to any person or
(b) Closeor modify hunting, trapping and fishing regulationgersonsmaking applicationa permit to travel on such firelanes,
or seasons on lands fauhich the applicable conditions in sip) trucktrails or roads wherein the applicant or applicantsstamv
exist. to the satisfaction of the department fagest rangers, conserva
(2) (a) Emegency fire regulations pursuant t\& 30.05are tion wardens or other designated agents that there is good and suf

in effect in the counties ffcted when they afecated within for ~ ficient reason why such a permit should be issuedhean.
estprotection districts; or Applicationsfor such permits shall state thereon the name and

. addresof the applicant, the reasons why he or she desires such a
(b) The threat to naturaesources by the presence of forest firge it and such other information as may be required by the
hazardsrequiresthe limitation on or the prohibition of use Ofdepartment
state—ownedands under management by the departmeptdo :

. (3) PeaceorFicers. Nothing in the provisions of this section
tect and conserve the natural resources of the state; or shallapply to the armed forces of the United States, the national

(c) The threat to the fish and wildlife resources by the presengeardor peace dicers in the performance of their duties as such,
pf forest f!re hazgrdjs requires t.he closure or modification of hurgy any person summoned by such peafiieers to assist them in
ing, trapping or fishing regulations or seasons. makingan arrest or to preserve the peace while such person or per

(3) (@) The order of the secretaipcludingfindings of fact sonsareso engaged, or to any conservatidicefs, forest rang
supportingit, shall become &ctive upon publication in theffi-  ers, either federal or state, who aeting in the performance of
cial statenewspaperAs soon thereafter as is feasible and reasotheir duties as such.
able,the department shall publish the order in one newspaper iflistory: Cr. Registey December1978, No. 276eff. 1-1-79.
thearea diected which is likely to give notice to residents in that
area, file copies of the order within one week of ifsative date
with clerks of all counties fected by the order and take such oth%?
stepsasit deems necessary to convefeefive notice to persons ‘'

NR 30.08 Electric fence controllers. (1) In all areas
utsidethe limits of incorporated villages and cities, during any
me of the year except when the ground is snow covered, it shall
be unlawful to use or operate any electric fence controller that

who are likely to have an interest in the ordédre same procedure tb d iters laborat  of Lort
shall be followed to cancel or modify the order or any part there§P€SnOt bear an underwriters laboratory seal of approval or to use
or operate an electric fence controller that does not comply with

(b) Such order may apply to the state asale or for any spec -, Sps 316Wis. Adm. Code.
ified county or part of a countgr for any lake or stream or part
thereof.

(4) Thesecretary shall act only after consideratiomadfice History: Cr. Registey Decemberl978, No. 276eff. 1-1-79; correction in (1)

from department personnel in the arel@@td and when feasible _ma(ti;eundgr S. 13-93 (Zln;) 9(5)(;" )St(%t)%ggisgtemanutaryﬁ?89, Ng. 3%(cﬁrr§cti%r% L
H H : sri in maade unaer s. . m . zmagls er November 0.
shallobtain and consider the advice of other state agerges, co;rection in (1) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register February 2012

cultural extension personnel, county forest administrators and. 674.

(2) Any person violating this rule shall forfeit not more than
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